APPEAL BEFORE THE APPELATE AUTHORITY OF POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA , VADODARA

From: Prabhatsinh Dahyabhai Parmar Plot No.340/4, Vrindavan Society, Opp. VBCH, Sayli Road, Silvassa-.396230 Dated:27/10/2020

To,
Shri Shankar Datt Joshi
Appellate Officer (RTI)
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd.,
Plot No. 54, Beside Riya Revti Resort,
Opp. Ambe Vidhyalaya-390024,
Sama- Savli Road,
Vadodara(Gujarat)

Sub.:-Appeal for seeking information under Right to Information Act,2005 regarding not providing Map of 220KVA HT Line passed through Survey No. 104 or 104/1 of village Sayli, Dadra & Nagar Haveli Daman and Diu.

Sir,

On the back ground of the subject cited above, it is to inform that 220KVA High Tension line was laid in the year 2010 by Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd, Ambheti in village Sayli of U.T of Dadra and Nagar Haveli. The said High Tension line has been passed through my land bearing Survey No. 104/1, Village Saily, DNH by erecting one tower. I am the owner of the said land since 1984. In this regard, it is came into my notice that the compensation an amount of Rs.1,71,200/- (credited on 11/05/2010) was made to any other person namely- Shri Bhikhubhai Dahyabhai Rathod in his Saving Bank Account No. 10291105733 of State Bank of Silvassa Branch. In fact, this compensation should have to be deposited to my account (Prabhatsinh Dahyabhai Parmar's account) or in case of cheque payment, it should have to be in my favour. Accordingly, I have not received any payment towards the compensation.

In this regard, I had requested the Central Public Information Officer (CPIO) of Power Grid vide my RTI application dated 24/09/2020 (**Copy enclosed**) to provide me the following information/documents:

"Certified copy of map showing alignment of HT Line and location of erected Towers of 220KVA High Tension Line passing through Survey Nos. (particularly Survey No. 104 or 104/1) Of Village Sayli of U.T of Dadra and Nagar Haveli." The said line has been passing through my survey No. 104/1 of Village Sayli, DNH.

It is to state that the CPIO has refused to provide the above information mentioning the reason in his letter dated 14/10/2020. (**Copy Enclosed**). The said HT Line was established in the year 2010 and at present, there could not be any point security of staff of the Power Grid. Also, this documents could not be confidential and can be given under RTI to any interested person.

De

In view of the above, I request you to direct the concerned Officer/Manager (Ambheti) to provide me the above highlighted documents at the earliest under Right To Information Act, 2005.

It is pertinent to mention here that due to COVID-19 epidemic, it is not possible to travel at Vadodara to approach you personally in the matter. You are therefore, requested to direct the concerned Authority to provide the above highlighted documents at the earliest and oblige me.

Yours faithfully,

(**Prakash.P.Parmar**) POAH of Shri P.D.Parmar

Enclosed:: 1. As above.

2. Copy of Power of Attorney given to me by my father Shri Prabhatsinh Dahyabhai Parmar, age 80 years.



पावर ग्रिंड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड (मारत चरकार का उदाग) POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED (A Government of India Enterprise)

PGCIL/WRTS-II/2020/041

दिनांक: 14/10/2020

सेवा में,

श्री प्रभातसिंघ डाहयाभाइ परमार प्लॉट नं. – 340/4, वृन्दावन सोसाइटी, VBCH के सामने, साइली रोड, सिलवासा – 396 230, दादरा और नगर हवेली.

विषय : सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत मांगी गयी जानकारी के संबंध में ।

महोदय,

सूचना के अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के तहत आपके द्वारा प्रेषित पत्र, इस कार्यालय में दिनांक 28/09/2020 को के.लो.सू. के द्वारा प्राप्त हुआ है। आप को ज्ञात हो कि 220kV D/C वापी – खड़ोली टीएल पॉवरग्रिड की एक महत्वपूर्ण स्थापना (Vital Establishment) है और इसके रूट मॅप के प्रकटीकरण से राष्ट्रीय संपत्ति एवं तैनात कर्मचारियों की जीवन या शारीरिक सुरक्षा खतरे में पड़ सकती है। इसलिए मांगी गई जानकारी आरटीआई अधिनियम 2005 की धारा 8 (1) (g) के अनुसार साझा नहीं की जा सकती है।

यदि आप केंद्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी के उत्तर से संतुष्ट न हों तो, CPIO के उत्तर की प्राप्ति के 30 दिनों के भीतर अपीलिय अधिकारी के सम्मुख अपील कर सकते हें। आरटीआई अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत अपीलिय अधिकारी का नाम और पता निम्मानुसार है-:

श्री शंकर दत्त जोशी, अपीलीय अधिकारी, पावर ग्रिड कार्पोरेशन आफ इंडिया लिमिटेड, प्लाट न-.54, अम्बे विद्यालय के सामने, समा-सावली रोड, वडोदरा – 390 024 (गुजरात).

धन्यवाद सहित,

केन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी भा पश्चिम क्षेत्र – ॥, वडोदरा

संलग्न : यथोपारि

प्रतिलिपि: -

1. कार्यपालक निदेशक (प.क्षे-.॥), वड़ोदरा – सादर सूचनार्थ

2. महाप्रबंधक (सतर्कता), प.क्षे.-॥

क्षेत्रीय मुख्यालय प्लाट सं.54,रिया रेवती रिसोर्ट के पास,अम्बे विद्यालय के सामने समां सावली रोड, वडोदरा–390008(गुजरात) вно/ Plot No.54, Adjacent to Riya-Revati Resort, Opp Ambe Vidhyalaya, Sama Savli Road Vadodara – 390008(Gujarat) averma@powergridindia.com

केन्द्रीय कार्यालयः "सौदामिनी", प्लॉट नंबर 2, सेक्टर -29, गुरुग्राम -122001, (हरियाणा) दूरभाषः 0124-2571700-719 Corporate Office: "Saudamini", Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurugram-122001, (Haryana) Tel.: 0124-2571700-719

पंजीकृत कार्यालयः बी -9, कुतुब इंस्टीट्यूशनल एरिया, कटवारिया सराय, नई दिल्ली -110 016. दूरभाषः 011-26560112, 26560121, 26564812, 26564892, CIN: L40101DL1989G01038121

Registered Office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area, Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi-110 016. Tel: 011-26560112, 26560121, 26564812, 26564892, CIN: L40101DL1989G01038121

APPLICATION UNDER RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005

BY SPEED POST

Mobile: 9825560945/9825456045
From: Prabhatsinh Dahyabhai Parmar
Plot No.340/4, Vrindavan Society,
Opp. VBCH, Silvassa-396230.
U.T of Dadra and Nagar Haveli.

Dated:24/09/2020

31/2 125

To,
The Central Public Information Officer
Western Region-II
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd.,
Plot No. 54, Beside Riya Revti Resort,
Opp. Ambe Vidhyalaya-390008,
Sama- Savli Road,,Kasturba Nagar,
New Sama, Vadodara(Gujarat)

Sub.:-Seeking information under Right to Information Act,2005 in respect of 220KVA High Tension Line passing through village Saily, DNH.

Sir,

It is to inform that my father Shri Prabhatsinh Dahybhai Parmar resident of Silvassa age 85 years is having a piece of land bearing Survey No.104/1 at village Saily of U.T of Dadra and Nagar Haveli. Due to very old age, he has given me Power of Attorney to make any legal communication to any organisation/offices. A copy of "Power of Attorney" is enclosed herewith for your kind perusal please.

I request you to provide the following information/ documents under Right to Information Act, 2005.

Certified copy of map showing alignment of HT Line and location of erected Towers of 220KVA High Tension Line passing through Survey Nos. (particularly Survey No. 104 or 104/1) Of Village Saily of U.T of Dadra and Nagar Haveli. The said line is passing through my survey No. 104/1.

As required for seeking information under RTI, I have enclosed herewith Demand Draft bearing No. 504038 dated 24/09/2020 of ICICI Bank, Silvassa branch of Rs. 10/- in favour of Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd,, payable at Vadodara.

Yours faithfully,

(Prakash.P.Parmar)
POAH of Shri P.D.Parmar

Encl. As above.